


  Page: 2 
 

 

If a party or their agent fails to attend the hearing, the arbitrator may conduct the 
dispute resolution hearing in the absence of that party, or dismiss the application, 
with or without leave to re-apply. 

The tenants failed to attend this hearing, but I conducted it in their absence. I was 
satisfied that the tenants had notice of this hearing and how to participate. 

 
Issues to be Decided 
 
As the tenants failed to participate in this hearing, I dismiss their application without 
leave to re-apply. 
 
This leaves me with the following issues: 
 
Should I uphold the Notice? 
 
Are the landlords entitled to unpaid rent? 
 
 
Background and Evidence 
 
The landlords told me the following about this tenancy: 

1. rent is $2,400.00 per month, due on the first day of each month; 
2. the tenants paid a security deposit in the amount of $1,200.00. 

 
On 1 April the landlords did not receive rent from the tenants. And so they drafted the 
Notice. In drafting this Notice, they told me that they: 

1. used the form approved by the RTB; 
2. signed and dated the Notice; 
3. recorded the address of the rental unit; 
4. recorded the effective date of the Notice as 24 April 2023; and 
5. stated the basis for the Notice as the Applicant’s failure to pay rent in the amount 

of $2,400.00, due on 1 April. 
 
The landlords served this Notice by posting it on the door of the unit on 11 April. And I 
note from RTB records that the tenants applied to dispute this Notice on or about 18 
April. 
 



  Page: 3 
 

 

Since serving the Notice on the tenants, the landlords told me that the tenants have 
continued to live in the unit, and have continued to fail to pay rent. At the time of this 
hearing, that meant that the tenants had not paid rent for May and June, and the total 
owing for all three months is $7,200.00. 
 
 
Analysis 
 
Though this is an application by the tenants to cancel the Notice, and the tenants have 
not prosecuted their application, section 55 (1) of the Residential Tenancy Act [the ‘Act’] 
still requires me to grant an order of possession if the Notice is effective.  
 
Section 52 of the Act tells us that for a notice to end tenancy to be effective: 

1. a landlord must sign it and date it; 
2. it must give the address of the rental unit, and state the effective date of the 

notice; 
3. it must also state the grounds for ending the tenancy; and 
4. it must be in an RTB form. 

  
Based on the uncontroverted evidence at this hearing, I find the Notice is an effective 
one, and should be upheld. As the landlords posted the Notice on the door of the unit on 
11 April, I deem that the tenants received the Notice on 14 April (per section 90 (c) of 
the Act). This means that the tenancy ended on 24 April, as given I the Notice and as 
per section 46 (1) of the Act. 
  
Accordingly, the Act requires me to grant an order of possession. 
  
Furthermore, section 55 (1.1) requires that, in these circumstances, I also order that the 
tenants pay the landlords unpaid rent for April, May and June. There is no evidence that 
the tenants paid any rent for those months. 
 
 
Conclusion 
 
I make an Order of Possession in favour of the landlords. This order is effective two 
days after the landlords serve it upon the tenants. If the tenants or any occupant of the 
rental unit fails to comply with my order, then the landlords can file this order with the 
Supreme Court of British Columbia, and enforce it as an order of that court. 
 



Page: 4 

At the end of the tenancy the tenants must leave the rental unit reasonably clean, and 
undamaged except for reasonable wear and tear. Tenants and landlords both have an 
obligation to complete a move-out condition inspection at the end of the tenancy. To 
learn about obligations related to security deposits, damage and compensation, search 
the RTB website for information about after a tenancy ends.   

I order that the tenants pay to the landlords $7,200.00 for unpaid rent per section 55 
(1.1) of the Act. 

I authorise the landlords to retain the tenants’ security deposit of $1,200.00 in partial 
satisfaction of this sum per section 72 (2) (b) of the Act. 

The landlords must serve this order on the tenants as soon as possible. If the tenants 
do not comply with my order, then the landlords may file this order in the Small Claims 
Division of the Provincial Court of British Columbia. Then the landlords can enforce my 
order as an order of that court. 

I make this decision on authority delegated to me by the Director of the RTB per section 
9.1(1) of the Act. 

Dated: 19 June 2023 




